1. Core Solvency Ratio defined as (Shareholders’ Equity + Retained earnings + Tier 2) / SCR. More details on page 49

Δ

vs. Mar-20

20

121

159

216%

177%

164%

133%

250%

206%

196%

165%

SII ratio

at Jun-20

Interest rate down

by 25bps (to -42bps)

Government spread up

(+100bps)

Combined shock on interest rates,

equity, corporates and Gvt. Bonds

Managerial

ambition:

c.200%

Risk tolerance 130%

2

1. Including Transitional measures 2  Vs. Asset Swap Spread 3. Interest rates -25bps, BTP-Swap spread +100bps, corporate spreads +100bps, Delta Multiasset MTM driven by negative equity

markets

Country

Volatility

Adjustment

triggered

Implying

10y rates

below 0%

SOLVENCY II RATIO SENSITIVITIES HIGHLIGHTS

SOLVENCY II RATIO KEY SENSITIVITIES
RESILIENT UNDER SEVERE SCENARIOS

1

Transitional measures
Solvency II ratio excl.

transitional measures

1

1

13

Solvency II ratio in line with risk
tolerance under all assumed scenarios

Solvency II ratio still above risk
tolerance under combined shock on
interest rates (-25bp), equity (-30%),
corporate spread (+100bps) and Italian
Government Bond spread (+100bps),
supported by currency VA

Ongoing process to develop internal
model to reduce volatility going forward

20

21

129.9 129.2

(6.9)

4.6

(1.9)

125.0

Jun-19 Dec-19 Turnover &
subsidised exits

Hirings Fixed term
contracts

Jun-20

GROUP WORKFORCE EVOLUTION
SIGNIFICANT HEADCOUNT REDUCTION TO SUPPORT TRANSFORMATION

1. Group revenues minus cost of goods sold and other expenses from financial activities

43.0 42.0
HR cost / FTE

(annualised € ‘000)

(4.2)

FTE

67 61
Value added / FTE

(annualised € ‘000)1

(2%)

(8%)

AVERAGE HEADCOUNT (‘000/FTE)

43.5

68

1,389

(125)

24

(65)

1,223

Q2-19 Lower
FTEs

Salary &
benefits

Performance-related Q2-20

551

193 (0)

743

(57)

29

580

136

716

Q2-19 Δ Underlying
COGS

Δ D&A Emergency-related
one-off expenses

Q2-20

3 D %

(45%)

QUARTERLY GROUP COSTS
MATERIAL COST REDUCTION, MORE THAN OFFSETTING EMERGENCY-RELATED ONE-OFF EXPENSES

6
Early

retirement

incentives

€ m unless otherwise stated

D %

(4%)

D %

(12%)

COGS

D&A

1. Excluding legal disputes with employees

2. Performance-related includes commercial incentives, MBO, extra-time and other

3. Excluding other Non-HR operating costs amounting to 77m in Q2-19 and 59m in Q2-20
22

N
O

N
 H

R

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 C
O

S
T

S
3

H
R